2018-013832 Klamath County, Oregon



11/14/2018 09:59:44 AM

Fee: \$102.00

FILED AT THE REQUEST OF: AFTER RECORDED RETURN TO: ANDERSON BUSINESS ADVISORS, PLLC 732 BROADWAY, SUITE 201 TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98402

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO: CH TRUST 3225 MCLEOD DRIVE, SUITE 777 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89121

۰**,** ۲

This space reserved for Recorder's use

WARRANTY DEED

Shawn LaForce and Miranda Tan, as tenants in common, whose address is 11700 Santa Ana Road, Atascadero, California 93422, Grantor, conveys and warrants to CH Trust dated <u>June 22</u>, 2018, Clint Coons, his successor or successors in interest, as Trustee, Grantee, the following described real property free of encumbrances, except as specifically set forth herein:

Lot 839, RUNNING Y RESORT, PHASE 11, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk, Klamath County, Oregon.

Commonly known as: 6439 Coopers Hawk Road, Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601

The above-described property is free of encumbrances except all those items of record, if any, as of the date of this deed and those shown below, if any:

The true consideration for this conveyance is <u>\$0.00 (zero dollars)</u>

Full power and authority is hereby granted to said trustee to improve, subdivide, protect, conserve, sell, lease, encumber and otherwise manage and dispose of said property or any part thereof, to dedicate parks, streets, highways or alleys and to vacate any subdivision or part thereof, and to resubdivide said property as often as desired, to contract to sell, to grant options to purchase, to sell on nay terms, to convey either with or without consideration, to convey said property or any part thereof to a successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust all of the title, estate, powers and authorities vested in said trustee, to donate, to dedicate, to mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumber said property, or any part thereof, to lease said property or any part thereof, from time to time, in possession or reversion, by leases to commence praisenti or futuro, and upon any terms and for any period of time, not exceeding in the case of any single demise the term of 99 years, and renew or extend leases upon any terms and for any periods of time and to amend, change or modify leases and the terms and provisions thereof at any time or times hereafter, to contract to make leases and to grant options to lease and

options to renew leases and options to purchase the whole or in any part of the reversion and to contract respecting the manner of fixing the amount of present or future rentals, to partition or to exchange said property, or any part thereof, for other real or personal property, to submit said property to condominium, to grant easements or charges of any kind, to release, convey or assign any right, title or interest in or about or easement appurtenant to said premises or any part thereof, and to deal with said property and every part thereof in all other ways and for such other considerations as it would be lawful for any person owning the same to deal with the same, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter.

. . .

Any contract, obligation, indebtedness, or other incurred or entered into by the Trustee under the terms of the aforesaid Trust in connection with said property shall be as Trustee of an express trust and not individually and the Trustee shall have no obligation whatsoever with respect to any such contract, obligation or indebtedness except only so far as the trust property in the actual possession of the Trustee shall be applicable for the payment and discharge thereof; and it shall be expressly understood that any representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings and agreements hereinafter made on the part of the Trustee, while in form purporting to be representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings, promises, and agreements by the Trustee, are nevertheless made and intended not as personal representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings, and agreements by the Trustee or for the purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustee personally, but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only the trust property specifically described herein, and that no personal liability of personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time be asserted or enforceable against the trustee individually or on account of any instrument executed by or on account of any representation, warranty, covenant, undertaking or agreement of the said Trustee, either released and all persons, corporations and other legal entities whomsoever and whatsoever shall be charged with notice of this condition from the date of the filing for record for this Deed.

In no case shall any party dealing with said Trustee in relation to said property, or to whom said property or any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased or mortgaged by said Trustee, be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money, rent or money borrowed or advanced on said property, or be obliged to see that the terms of this trust have been complied with, or obliged to inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of said Trustee, or be obliged or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said trust agreement; and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed by said Trustee in relation to said property shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person relying upon or claiming under any such conveyance, lease or other instrument, (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof the trust created by this Indenture and by said trust agreement was in full force and effect, (b) that such conveyance or other instrument was binding upon all beneficiaries thereunder, (c) that the Trustee was duly authorized and empowered to execute and deliver every such deed, trust deed, lease, mortgage or other instrument, and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such are fully vested with all the title estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties and obligations of its, his or their predecessor in trust.

The interest of each beneficiary under the trust agreement hereunder and of all persons claiming under them or any of them shall be only in possession, earnings, avails and proceeds arising from the sale or other disposition of said property, and such interest is hereby declared to be personal property, and no beneficiary hereunder shall have any title or interest, legal or equitable, in or to said property as such, but only an interest in the possession, earnings, avails and proceeds thereof as aforesaid. The situs of the domicile of the Beneficiary shall be the governing jurisdiction for any legal action undertaken pursuant to the interests of any Beneficiary hereunder. The Power(s) of Direction over the actions of the Trustee shall be held by those holding a majority of Beneficial shares unless otherwise granted herein.

۰., ۱

The initial Trustee holding title to the aforesaid property for the aforenamed trust under the terms of the aforesaid trust agreement shall be Clint Coons. The situs of the domicile of said trust shall be the domicile of the Trustee and of any successor Trustee who shall henceforth act in that capacity. The said situs of the Trust shall be the governing jurisdiction for any legal action undertaken pursuant to the assets of the aforesaid trust. In the event of the said Trustee's death, incapacity, disappearances, bankruptcy, resignation or unwillingness to act in accordance with directions given by the filing of a death certificate or notice of dismissal of the initial Trustee or of any successor Trustee hereafter named in the Public Records of the county in which any trust property is held, along with an Affidavit attesting to the appointment and acceptance by any of the following successor Trustees, without regard to the order in which listed, shall be effective to vest title to said successor Trustee or Trustees.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSONS RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND **REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE** PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF **NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND** 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor aforesaid have hereunto set their hand and seal this 22 day of ______, 2018.

Shawn LaForce, Grantor

Miranda Tan, Grantor

Acknowledgment

٠.,

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

))ss.

)

State of California

County of San Luis Despo

On <u>6 23 2018</u> before the <u>7. A. Gakeer</u>, notary public, personally appeared Shan LaForce and Aranda Tan, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacities, and that by their signatures on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature_____ (Stal)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

California All-Purpose Acknowledgment

State of California

County of San Luis Obispo

On <u>6/22/2018</u> before me, <u>P. A. Glakeler, Notary Public</u>, personally appeared Shawn Latoree and Miranda Tan

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) satisfactory evidence to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature:	P.a.	X		
Signature of Notary Public				

Place Notary Seal Here

P. A. GLAKELER Commission # 2092014 Notary Public - California

San Luis Obisper County My Comm. Expires Dec 31, 2018

......Optional.....

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:	Warranty Deed 6/22/2018	
Document Date:	6/22/2018	Number of Pages: <u>5</u>
Signer(s) Other Than Named Ab	poveN/A	
Comments		